to recognize our share of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses of the joint operation and combine them with similar
items, line by line, in our consolidated financial statements.

As a result of the retrospective application of IFRS 10 and 11, we restated certain line items in our consolidated
statements of financial position and consolidated statements of comprehensive income. In particular, proportionate
consolidation was removed. Also, after completing a review of our joint agreements, the categorization of certain entities
changed to a joint venture, joint operation, or associate and the applicable accounting method was applied.

The adoption of IFRS 10 and 11 had an immaterial impact on our 2012 retained earnings, basic and diluted earnings per
share, and operating, investing, and financing cash flows. The following tables summarize the significant adjustments
made to our consolidated statements of financial position at January 1, 2012, and December 31, 2012, and our
consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the period ended March 31, 2012:

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
March 31, 2013

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
M-24

Consolidated statements of financial position:

(In millions of Canadian dollars)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 36.1   (1.2)   34.9
Trade and other receivables 310.7   (2.2)   308.5
Unbilled revenue 133.9   (0.5)   133.4
Other financial assets (current) 14.6   (0.8)   13.8
Investments in joint ventures and associates 2.4   1.6   4.0

Overall impact on total assets (3.1)

Trade and other payables 191.9   (3.0)   188.9

Overall impact on total liabilities (3.0)

Retained earnings 397.8   (0.1)   397.7

Overall impact on total equity (0.1)

January 1, 2012

(In millions of Canadian dollars)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 41.8   (1.1)   40.7
Trade and other receivables 356.0   (2.5)   353.5
Unbilled revenue 150.5   (1.6)   148.9
Other financial assets (current) 18.7   (1.0)   17.7
Investments in joint ventures and associates 3.5   1.8   5.3

Overall impact on total assets (4.4)

Trade and other payables 216.1   (4.4)   211.7

Overall impact on total liabilities (4.4)

December 31, 2012

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income:

(In millions of Canadian dollars)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Gross revenue 439.1   (2.9)   436.2
Subconsultant and other direct expenses 68.2   (2.5)   65.7

Net revenue 370.9   (0.4)   370.5
Direct payroll costs 169.1   (0.2)   168.9

Gross margin 201.8   (0.2)   201.6
Administrative and marketing expenses 153.9   (0.2)   153.7
Share of income from joint ventures and associates (0.3)   (0.1)   (0.4)

Overall impact on net income for the period 0.1

For the period ended March 31, 2012

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
March 31, 2013

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
M-25

b) Changes in Statement Presentation and Disclosure

IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosure relating to an entity’s interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements,
associates, and structured entities. IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” does not require we provide this disclosure in

[…]

classified as a joint operation, the Company recognizes its share of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses, of
the joint operation, combining them with similar items, line by line, in the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

As a result of the retrospective application of IFRS 10 and 11 and amendments to IAS 27 and 28, certain line
items in the Company's financial statements were restated. In particular, proportionate consolidation was removed
and, after completing a review of the Company's joint agreements, certain entities were categorized as joint
ventures, joint operations, and associates, and the applicable accounting method was applied. The adoption of
these standards had an immaterial impact on the Company's 2012 retained earnings, basic and diluted earnings
per share, and on its operating, investing, and financing cash flows. The following tables summarize the
adjustments made to the Company’s consolidated statements of financial position at January 1, 2012, and
December 31, 2012, and its consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the period ended March 31,
2012:

Consolidated statements of financial position:
January 1, 2012

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 36,111 (1,213) 34,898
Trade and other receivables 310,669 (2,151) 308,518
Unbilled revenue 133,881 (447) 133,434
Income taxes recoverable 16,800 25 16,825
Prepaid expenses 13,908 (26) 13,882
Other financial assets (current) 14,612 (779) 13,833
Property and equipment 107,853 (90) 107,763
Investments in joint ventures and associates 2,365 1,615 3,980
Deferred tax assets 43,647 (8) 43,639

Overall impact on total assets (3,074)

Trade and other payables 191,859 (2,930) 188,929
Deferred tax liabilities 54,564 (3) 54,561

Overall impact on total liabilities (2,933)

Retained earnings 397,847 (141) 397,706

Overall impact on total equity (141)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2013
STANTEC INC.

F-8

December 31, 2012

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 41,753 (1,045) 40,708
Trade and other receivables 355,955 (2,504) 353,451
Unbilled revenue 150,523 (1,615) 148,908
Income taxes recoverable 3,811 29 3,840
Prepaid expenses 14,336 (53) 14,283
Other financial assets (current) 18,701 (1,031) 17,670
Property and equipment 115,086 (92) 114,994
Investments in joint ventures and associates 3,508 1,778 5,286
Other financial assets 63,565 126 63,691

Overall impact on total assets (4,407)

Trade and other payables 216,104 (4,378) 211,726
Deferred tax liabilities 57,842 (2) 57,840

Overall impact on total liabilities (4,380)

Retained earnings 491,251 (24) 491,227
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (18,859) (3) (18,862)

Overall impact on total equity (27)

Consolidated statements of income:
For the period ended March 31, 2012

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Gross revenue 439,051 (2,855) 436,196
Subconsultant and other direct expenses 68,171 (2,445) 65,726

Net revenue 370,880 (410) 370,470
Direct payroll costs 169,159 (228) 168,931

Gross margin 201,721 (182) 201,539
Administrative and marketing expenses 153,885 (199) 153,686
Depreciation of property and equipment 6,448 (6) 6,442
Net interest expense 2,213 4 2,217
Share of income from joint ventures and associates (290) (106) (396)
Income taxes (current) 9,218 (4) 9,214

Overall impact on net income for the period 129

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2013
STANTEC INC.

F-9

IFRS 12
IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosure relating to an entity’s interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements,
associates, and structured entities.

IFRS 13
IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not
change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value
under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. Its application did not have a material impact on the fair value